BANK OF AMERICA %7

Global Client Account Agreement

UPCOMING UPDATES - NOTICE
1/2024



©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

BANK OF AMERICA “7

Contents
Upcoming updates - Notice

(This document, which is intended to be for your reference only, translates as necessary the
content of the email that we have sent you in respect of the GCAA Upcoming updates 1/2024)

Notice (by email)*

English
Chinese

Bahasa

Korean

* Note: For the Chinese, Bahasa and Korean translated version of the GCAA, please click here or visit_
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf



https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf

©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

BANK OF AMERICA “7

Amendments relating to your Account Agreement
(English/Chinese/Bahasa/Korean version)

English (email)
Dear Sir/Madam,

Your accounts with us (except in Brazil and the United States of America) are governed by the Global Client Account
Agreement (GCAA) and applicable Schedules, the Account Opening Form (AOF), and supporting documents (as amended,
varied, supplemented or substituted from time to time, together the “Agreement”).

This email is to notify the Entities listed below ! of updates to the Agreement, as outlined in the GCAA Upcoming Updates
(click here) 2, which will take effect as described below. References to "we", "us" and "our" refer to each of the Bank of
America Corporation subsidiary banks as further specified in the AOF. Capitalised terms used and not otherwise defined in

this email, have the same meanings given to them in the Agreement.
Please visit the following URL to review the current Agreement:
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf 3

If we maintain an Account for you at our Milan branch, this email shall constitute a proposal for the unilateral
amendment of contractual conditions (proposta di modifica unilaterale delle condizioni contrattuali) pursuant to the
Agreement in respect ofsuch Account.

Clauses 1.2, and 3.1 to 3.3 (inclusive) of the Parties to the Agreement and Governing Law sections of the GCAA are deemed to
be incorporated into this email as if set out in full, and, as if the references to "the Agreement" were references to this email,
and references to the effective date in Clause 3.1, were deleted.

The Agreement and the contractual relationship between you and us will be amended automatically in accordance with the
amendment provisions of your Agreement, and will take effect from 5 August 2024 * (or as otherwise set out in the GCAA
Upcoming Updates (click here) °). In any event, you will be deemed to have accepted these amendments if you operate your
Accounts on or after such effective date, unless you notify us in writing otherwise prior to such date. You may also terminate
the Agreement free of charge with immediate effect by notifying us in writing prior to the effective date.

If you have any questions on these amendments, you may contact your usual banking representative.
Please visit: https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/up-
summary-upcoming-updates-tran.pdf 5for the Chinese, Bahasa and Korean translated versions of this
email.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of each of the Bank of America Corporation subsidiary banks party to the Agreement.

! Please refer to our email to you for the list of Entities.

2 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you.

3 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you.

4 A different date may appear in our email to you, if this is the case the date in our email to you will apply.
5> Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you.

& Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you.
Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

BANK OF AMERICA %7
Amendments relating to your Account Agreement

(English/Chinese/Bahasa/Korean version)
Chinese (email)
SERTTHIMKF A RAUHELT
(SE/H/ENfEIE /FREhRA)

T3 (HRE)

Amendments relating to your Account 555K P e XRMET
Agreement (FEil /R 3L/ BN JEis/Fhib A )

(English/Chinese/Bahasa/Korean version)

Dear Sir/Madam, BRI S AR/ At

Your accounts with us (except in Brazil and the % /5 £ AT IR 7 (E2 P A3 ) -5k [ B 41)
United States of America) are governed by the %% (£ IR% K 7 i) (GCAA) & i F Y B
Global Client Account Agreement (GCAA) and {4 JF /= i i 4 (AOF) Il 32 37 S04 (& A B
applicable Schedules, the Account Opening Form 3§ = 45w | ¥ 7o 4%, SF“PHil”) ik,
(AOF) and supporting documents (as amended,

varied, supplemented or substituted from time

to time, together the “Agreement”).

This email is to notify the Entities listed below ’ 5 F T S 78 0 LA 0 R S AR DG B

of updates to the Agreement, as outlined in the ] v [N ] e
N HTs T GCAAE S Y 7 * é
GCAA Upcoming Updates (click here) &, which will HOSEiRT, I A A B S A

take effect as described below. References to hUEA) , RSP PR T AR R R
“we”, “us” and “our” refer to each of the Bank of “FA47”. “FATHI” & B AOFHH 3 — 2D 45 BH 1) 3£
America Corporation subsidiary banks as further [E4R1T 10 A R A A FEIHRAIT . AHEFHR4:

specified in the AOF . Capitalised terms used and  H{i Fi§ H. & %47 58 X ARAE 5 gt 1 104
not otherwise defined in this email, have the Y AH[E.,
same meanings given to them in the Agreement.

7 Please refer to our email to you for the list of Entities. AR BB ST AL LB TRV FH¢F -
8 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you. B4 ERIFRBEEE - RITEAKZE T HHIEFH
HHRETHAS -

Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



BANK OF AMERICA “7

©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

Please visit the following URL to review the current & 17 7] DL I HE B S BT HIBML :

Agreement:

https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf

If we maintain an Account for you at our Milan
branch, this email shall constitute a proposal for
the wunilateral amendment of contractual
conditions (proposta di modifica unilaterale delle
condizioni contrattuali) pursuant to the Agreement
in respect of such Account.

Clauses 1.2, and 3.1 to 3.3 (inclusive) of the Parties
to the Agreement and Governing Law sections of
the GCAA are deemed to be incorporated into this
email as if set out in full, and, as if the references
to “the Agreement” were references to this email,
and references to the effective date in Clause 3.1,
were deleted.

The Agreement and the contractual relationship
between you and wus will be amended
automatically in accordance with the amendment
provisions of your Agreement, and will take effect
from 5 August 2024 (or as otherwise set out in the
GCAA Upcoming Updates (click here)®). In any event,
you will be deemed to have accepted these
amendments if you operate your Accounts on or
after such effective date, unless you notify us in
writing otherwise prior to such date. You may also
terminate the Agreement free of charge with
immediate effect by notifying us in writing prior to
the effective date.

% Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you. E45 = MIFRBEEEE - RITERERHNBEFH4 P

RHBETUAR -

Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7

WNIATAEAR 25047 N BT T SLIK S, ACHL 7S
A A SRR 122 P AR AR P AL PR RN e B T THIAB AT
& [E A B (proposta di modifica unilaterale
delle condizioni contrattuali) .

PR SCRUT I ER 1256« B350 B H53.3%% () L
L2 GCAA I8 FEVE R SR A WAL 9 LN AR
THRAE, anEAscHIm, JF H AR L&A
P B SR A B TR, HORLR LB 3.1 5% T Y
A2 H SIS

AT LA 5% 05 5 AT 2 18] (45 TR Rk 2R K AR A
ST IR CHIEAT 2k H Zh BT, JF H 20244E8
A5 B A 0 (SR AE GCAARITKE K A 1) 5 B i AR
FATHUE (EdAd)) « AR, ik
SRR A R Ja B A ST K,
ST PN OIS BAT, BRARSTE X
A H 2 AT DA T AR AR AT . 5107t
R DA A R T BAAS R sOE R 34T, LRI
IEA P H I T AT

Return to contents


https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-updates.pdf

©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

BANK OF AMERICA “7

If you have any questions on these amendments, WX X EABTTEHALATEE N, 5105 0] AEC R 517
you may contact vyour usual banking i HERITINE.
representative.

Please visit: VA :
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlim

https: i .bofa. li
ages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming- ttps://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlim

ages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-

updates-tran.pdf for Chinese, Bahasa and Korean e N
VSI‘SiOﬂS of thiF; en_'nail updates-tran.pdfASRIRUA HL IR HC, ED
Jeit. #hiGhi.

Yours faithfully li3gl

For and on behalf of each of the Bank of America ﬂﬂ#ﬁ?’f’ﬁj’i’%‘ﬁi*ﬁﬂ‘]%@%ﬁﬁﬂﬁfﬁﬁBE/A\EI
Corporation subsidiary banks party to the TBRERIT
Agreement.

Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



BANK OF AMERICA “7

©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

Amendments relating to your Account Agreement
(English/Chinese/Bahasa/Korean version)

Bahasa (email)

Amendments relating to your Account
Agreement
(English/Chinese/Bahasa/Korean version)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Your accounts with us (except in Brazil and the
United States of America) are governed by the
Global Client Account Agreement (GCAA) and
applicable Schedules, the Account Opening Form (
AOF) and supporting documents (as amended,
varied, supplemented or substituted from time to
time, together the “Agreement”).

This email is to notify the Entities listed below® of
updates to the Agreement, as outlined in the GCAA
Upcoming Updates (click here) **, which will take
effect as described below. References to “we”, “us”
and “our” refer to each of the Bank of America
Corporation subsidiary banks as further specified in
the AOF. Capitalised terms used and not otherwise
defined in this email, have the same meanings given

to them in the Agreement.

Please visit the following URL to review the current
Agreement:

Perubahan yang berkaitan dengan
PerjanjianRekening Anda
(versi Bahasa Inggris/Bahasa Mandarin/Bahasa
Indonesia/Bahasa Korea)

Dengan hormat,

Rekening-rekening Anda dengan kami (kecuali di
Brasil dan Amerika Serikat) diatur oleh Perjanjian
Rekening Nasabah Global (GCAA) dan Lampiran-
lampiran, Formulir Pembukaan Rekening (AOF) serta
dokumen-dokumen pendukung vyang berlaku
(sebagaimana diubah, divariasikan, ditambah atau
diganti dari waktu ke waktu, bersama-sama disebut
“Perjanjian”).

Email ini ditujukan untuk memberitahukan Badan-
badan vyang tercantum di bawah ? terkait
pembaharuan terhadap Perjanjian, sebagaimana
diuraikan dalam GCAA Pembaharuan Selanjutnya
(klik di sini), yang akan berlaku sebagaimana
diuraikan di bawah. Rujukan-rujukan terhadap
“kita”, “kami” dan “milik kami” mengacu pada
masing-masing bank anak perusahaan dari Bank of
America Corporation sebagaimana ditentukan lebih
lanjut dalam AOF. Istilah-istilah dengan huruf kapital
yang digunakan dan tidak didefinisikan lain dalam
email ini, memiliki arti yang sama seperti yang
diberikan terhadap istilah-istilah tersebut dalam
Perjanjian.

Silakan mengunjungi tautan berikut untuk meninjau
Perjanjian saat ini:

https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf

10 please refer to our email to you for the list of Entities. /Mohon merujuk kepada email kami kepada Anda untuk daftar Badan
11 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you./Pranala sengaja dihapus. Pranala ini diberikan
dalam email kami kepada Anda.

12 please refer to our email to you for the list of Entities / Mohon merujuk kepada email kami kepada Anda untuk daftar Badan.
Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



BANK OF AMERICA “7

If we maintain an Account for you at our Milan
branch, this email shall constitute a proposal for

the unilateral amendment of contractual conditions

(proposta di modifica unilaterale delle condizioni
contrattuali)  pursuant to the

Agreement in respect of such Account.

Clauses 1.2, and 3.1 to 3.3 (inclusive) of the Parties
to the Agreement and Governing Law sections of
the GCAA are deemed to be incorporated into this
email as if set out in full, and, as if the references
to “the Agreement” were references to this email,
and references to the effective date in Clause 3.1,
were deleted.

The Agreement and the contractual relationship
between you and us will be amended automatically
in accordance with the amendment provisions of
your Agreement, and will take effect from 5 August
2024 (or as otherwise set out in the GCAA Upcoming
Updates (click here)®). In any event, you will be
deemed to have accepted these amendments if
you operate your Accounts on or after such
effective date, unless you notify us in writing
otherwise prior to such date. You may also
terminate the Agreement free of charge with
immediate effect by notifying us in writing prior to
the effective date.

If you have any questions on these amendments,
you may contact your usual banking
representative.

Please visit:
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlim
ages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-
updates-tran.pdf for Chinese, Bahasa and Korean
versions of this email.

Yours faithfully

13 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you / Hyperlink sengaja dihapus. Hyperlink ini diberikan

dalam email kami kepada Anda.

14 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you / Hyperlink sengaja dihapus. Hyperlink ini diberikan

dalam email kami kepada Anda.

Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7

©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

Jika kami mengelola Rekening untuk Anda di cabang
Milan kami, email ini merupakan suatu usulan untuk
amandemen sepihak atas syarat- syarat kontraktual
(proposta di modifica Unilaterale delle condizioni
contrattuali) sesuai dengan Perjanjian sehubungan
dengan Rekening tersebut.

Pasal-pasal 1.2, dan Pasal 3.1 sampai dengan Pasal
3.3 (termasuk) Para Pihak dalam Perjanjian dan
Hukum Yang Mengatur dari GCAA dianggap
dimasukkan ke dalam email ini seolah-olah diatur
secara keseluruhan, dan, seolah-olah rujukan-
rujukan terhadap “Perjanjian” merupakan
rujukan-rujukan terhadap email ini, serta rujukan
terhadap tanggal efektif dalam Pasal 3.1, telah
dihapus.

Perjanjian dan hubungan kontraktual antara Anda
dengan kami akan diubah secara otomatis sesuai
dengan ketentuan-ketentuan perubahan dalam
Perjanjian anda, dan akan berlaku sejak 5%
Agustus 2024 (atau sebagaimana diatur di GCCA
Pembaharuan Selanjutnya (klik disini)'%). Dalam hal
apapun, Anda akan dianggap telah menerima
perubahan-perubahan ini jika Anda
mengoperasikan Rekening-rekening Anda pada
atau setelah tanggal efektif, kecuali jika Anda
memberitahukan kepada kami secara tertulis
sebelumtanggal tersebut. Anda juga dapat dengan
segera mengakhiri Perjanjian tanpa dibebani
biaya dengan memberitahukan kepada kami
secara tertulis sebelum tanggal efektif.

Jika Anda memiliki pertanyaan tentang
perubahan ini, Anda dapat menghubungi
perwakilan perbankan Anda yang biasanya.

Silahkan kunjungi:
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamli
mages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-
updates-tran.pdf_untuk versi Bahasa Mandarin,
Bahasa Indonesia dan Bahasa Korea dari email ini.

Hormat kami

Return to contents


https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-updates.pdf

©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

BANK OF AMERICA “7

For and on behalf of each of the Bank of America Untuk dan atas nama masing-masing bank anak

Corporation subsidiary banks party to the perusahaan Bank of America Corporation yang
Agreement. menjadi pihak dalam Perjanjian.

Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

BANK OF AMERICA “7

Amendments relating to your Account Agreement

(English/Chinese/Bahasa/Korean version)
AZZHE A of HE

(Fo{/E5 =0/ | Alotod/8H= 01 EHT)
Korean (email)

o= 00|10 &

Dear Sir/Madam,
EHARE A<,

Your accounts with us (except in Brazil and the United States of America) are governed by the Global Client Account
Agreement (GCAA) and applicable Schedules, the Account Opening Form (AOF) and supporting documents (as
amended, varied, supplemented or substituted from time to time, together the “Agreement” ).

2 (H2tE 2 0I5 M el) X[HAM e Do Azt 22 T A ZIHE A M( “ceaa” ), B
25, Az L AEM(AOF) & SLUMF (AR 707, B8, E S E|7{Lt CHA|El ol (2 H, &3/5t04
“HAfM” o et 2 ELICh

Ot
Y.l

This email is to notify the Entities listed below ** of updates to the Agreement, as outlined in the GCAA Upcoming
Updates (click here) ¢, which will take effect as described below. References to "we", "us" and "our" refer to each
of the Bank of America Corporation subsidiary banks as further specified in the AOF. Capitalised terms used and not
otherwise defined in this email, have the same meanings given to them in the Agreement.

ofehr” WHE HRAS oA ccaa HUHIOIE EM(047[#20] 2 oFE[of Qe mH CHS 1t ZHo| 290| g o
CHstod SX|stxt &2 o|HYE =EZILICH “Y™” o[zt &2 AOFo| £t & Als| 7| x4 E

W3 EotH 27t T £ 0| Rt 3[A 2 2t2tE o|0lgfLIct & o|H Yol AEEIRaLt E 2| Ho|Z|X]
o2 o= A MM RodE H1t SLer o|0|E Z&LCH.

Please visit the following URL to review the current Agreement:
Z| 0 AFME HESIZ| @Istod= o2l uRL 2 HESHAIZ| BFEFLICH

https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/gcaa.pdf

If we maintain an Account for you at our Milan branch, this email shall constitute a proposal for the unilateral
amendment of contractual conditions (proposta di modifica unilaterale delle condizioni contrattuali) pursuant to the
Agreement in respect of such Account.

ol nHZ 2[sto] P et X|Atol| HZEHE RXIStE <, & O|HYU2 H|ZFtod| &t H Mol [HE
Hefx=7490| L&~ B4 (proposta di modifica unilaterale delle condizioni contrattuali)oi| CHEF A|oF2 A& L|C}.

Clauses 1.2, and 3.1 to 3.3 (inclusive) of the Parties to the Agreement and Governing Law sections of the GCAA are

15 please refer to our email to you for the list of Entities.
6 Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you.
7 HOlE S22 g0 Do L&t O|HYUS HISHA|7| HHRLICH
1Bl A= A0l A L& O|H oM MSEE HE L0 O7|0| M Q=X 2 AK|SHA S L L
Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



©2024 Bank of America Corporation | CONFIDENTIAL

o
BANK OF AMERICA “7
deemed to be incorporated into this email as if set out in full, and, as if the references to "the Agreement" were
references to this email, and references to the effective date in Clause 3.1, were deleted.

GCAA ol A% M AR E A EHHT A TR M 12 Z WA 3.1 Z WX M 33 X = £

rr

Clauses 1.2, and 3.1 to 3.3 (inclusive) of the Parties to the Agreement and Governing Law sections of the GCAA are
deemed to be incorporated into this email as if set out in full, and, as if the references to "the Agreement" were
references to this email, and references to the effective date in Clause 3.1, were deleted.

GCAA O] H|2f M %WXPE UEHEHD HEE g AM 12 Z YA 31 ZE R AM33 (S ZEH)E
MAMHo = 7|ME J/AME 2 o|H Yofl HUFLICH Chek “AH kM7 of et 122 2 o|lH Y S

HNo 2 7hFE|H, A 3.1 Zo| E3ddUo et AZ 2 AFA|E LICE

The Agreement and the contractual relationship between you and us will be amended automatically in
accordance with the amendment provisions of your Agreement, and will take effect from 5 August 2024 (or as
otherwise set out in the GCAA Upcoming Updates (click here)®). In any event, you will be deemed to have accepted
these amendments if you operate your Accounts on or after such effective date, unless you notify us in writing
otherwise prior to such date. You may also terminate the Agreement free of charge with immediate effect by
notifying us in writing prior to the effective date.

T4 SR> 7hol HofM AR AHE At HEZ T et (S E HEEIH 2024'H 88,52 (£E GCAA
AC|o|E 2XMof E 2| HWAIE Hiof E)22)XEE £20| & MEILICH o{IHE A0 g2t =1 0|F
Do| AHZHE 2YstE 72, slig UKt Mol MHoR Da| SXIsHX| g B, T2 ol2{E HAAE S
TR N2 ZFELICH E£5F D2 sHedd o[ o MHSZ SXIFEZM FH2Z HAME
F Al sixlg = A&LICH

If you have any questions on these amendments, you may contact your usual banking representative.
OlR43H HZIAE T} BRIt RO Y4l e 28 HYxtol7 =t FAI7| BiLC

Please visit: https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-updates-
tran.pdf for Chinese, Bahasa and Korean versions of this email.

E o|HYe| 5301, QI Aloto] & =0 HA2
https://business.bofa.com/content/dam/boamlimages/documents/PDFs/up-summary-upcoming-updates-tran.pdf&

SES JSPSLR

Yours faithfully
L AFEFLICH

For and on behalf of each of the Bank of America Corporation subsidiary banks party to the Agreement.
H %MLl TAXIQI ¥ @ Hot| 2|72 E 0| M2 Xt5|AF 23 Z42HS 2|7

% Hyperlink intentionally removed. This was provided in our email to you.
W sto|HYI £ DHOAH LS O|H LA MSERI HE Q0] 070 A& Q=X o= AX|SH &L
Upcoming updates/Notice/GCAA/V7 Return to contents



	Up_Up_Notice_Home_Page
	Contents
	English
	cinese
	Bahasa
	Korean

